

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 1

**DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF OPPOSING PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Court Has Closely Supervised This Case. ....	3
B. NYAG Moves to Disqualify the Court on Grounds NYAG Previously Waived. ....	6
III. Legal Standards.....	7
IV. Argument .....	8
A. Recusal Would Compromise Judicial Efficiency and the Values Promoted by the Individual Assignment System and the Commercial Division.....	9
B. NYAG Knowingly and Expressly Waived the Right to Seek Recusal.....	11
C. NYAG Repeatedly Waived Any Right to Seek Recusal. ....	13
D. Reassignment Would Prejudice ExxonMobil.....	14
V. Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8, 11
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 12
<i>Glatzer v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 945 N.Y.S.2d 243 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	8, 13
<i>People v. Hines</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 63 (2nd Dep’t 1999).....	8
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 403 (1987) .....	7
<i>People v. Owen</i> , 128 N.Y.S.2d 602 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. Schenectady Cty. 1954).....	11
<i>People v. Page</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 552 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2000) .....	7
<i>Shepard v. Roll</i> , 717 N.Y.S.2d 783 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	8, 11
<i>People v. Wallace</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1975) .....	8, 11
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Judiciary Law § 14.....	7
22 NYCRR §§ 100.3(E)(1)(c), (F). .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Daniel L. Brown & Thomas M. Monahan, <i>New Commercial Division Rules Reflect Court’s Efficiency Goals</i> , NYLJ (July 13, 2015), <a href="http://nylawyer.nylj.com/adgifs/specials/2015_0713_SSlit/files/basic-html/page6.html">http://nylawyer.nylj.com/adgifs/specials/2015_0713_SSlit/files/basic- html/page6.html</a> .....	9

Dan M. Clark, *NY AG Asks Judge to Recuse Himself in Climate-Change Case Because of Exxon Mobil Stock Ownership*, New York Law Journal (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2018/11/01/ny-ag-asks-judge-to-recuse-himself-in-climate-change-case-because-of-exxon-mobil-stock-ownership/> .....3

*General Overview of the Court* (May 2015), [https://nycourts.gov/courts/1jd/supctmanh/General\\_Overview\\_of\\_the\\_Court.shtml/](https://nycourts.gov/courts/1jd/supctmanh/General_Overview_of_the_Court.shtml/) .....9, 15

New York, *An Efficient and Cost-Effective Forum for the Resolution of Business Disputes* 8 (June 18, 2015), <http://www.nycourts.gov/courts/comdiv/NY/PDFs/CDbrochure.pdf> .....10

*Report and Recommendations to the Chief Judge of the State of New York* (June 2012), <http://www.nycourts.gov/courts/comdiv/PDFs/> .....9
